

No. 17-60191

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

TEXAS, *Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; JAMES RICHARD “RICK” PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF ENERGY; UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION; KRISTINE L. SVINICKI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION; UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD; THOMAS MOORE, PAUL RYERSON, AND RICHARD WARDWELL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD JUDGES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; AND STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF THE
TREASURY, *Respondents,*

and

NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE; ENERGY NORTHWEST; KANSAS GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A WESTAR ENERGY; KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY; KANSAS ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.; WOLF CREEK NUCLEAR OPERATING CORPORATION; UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A AMEREN MISSOURI; AND TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY, *Intervenor-Respondents,*

and

STATE OF NEVADA, *Intervenor-Respondent.*

Original Action under the Nuclear Waste Policy Act

**TEXAS’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR A
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
(PRAYERS 1 & 2) AGAINST THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
AND THE SECRETARY OF ENERGY**

(Counsel listed on next page)

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY D. STARR
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

MICHAEL C. TOTH
Special Counsel to the First Assistant
Attorney General

DAVID AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS
Associate Deputy Attorney General

ANDREW D. LEONIE
Associate Deputy Attorney General

DAVID J. HACKER
Senior Counsel

JOEL STONEDALE
Counsel

Office of Special Litigation
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 009)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1414
austin.nimocks@oag.texas.gov

ROBERT J. CYNKAR
MCSWEENEY, CYNKAR &
KACHOUROFF, PLLC
10506 Milkweed Drive
Great Falls, Virginia 22066
(703) 621-3300

COUNSEL FOR TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. The NWPA Gives the Court Power to Grant Texas’s Requested Relief.	1
II. Texas Possesses Standing.	5
A. Standing under Article III.	6
1. Injuries-in-fact.	6
2. DOE’s failures injure Texas.	11
3. Redressability.	12
B. Standing under <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i>	12
C. Standing as <i>Parens Patriae</i>	13
D. Standing like Nevada.....	15
III. DOE’s Violations Are Continuous.	15
IV. A Preliminary Injunction Is Necessary to Stop DOE’s Unlawful Consent-Based Siting for a Permanent Repository.....	18
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Lab. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	13
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	13–14
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	19
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 658 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Physically Handicapped, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 778 F.2d 823 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967)	15
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	19–20
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	5

Devia v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986) 15

Fiswick v. United States,
329 U.S. 211 (1946) 16

Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.,
206 U.S. 230 (1907) 13

Halter v. Nebraska,
205 U.S. 34 (1907) 14

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 15

Heath v. Bd. of Supervisors for S. Univ. & Agric. & Mech. Coll.,
850 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2017) 15–16

Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 4, 17

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) 18–19

Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. Lacey Twp.,
772 F.2d 1103 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 16–17

Kansas v. Nebraska,
135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015) 3

La. Env’tl. Action Network v. EPA,
172 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 6–7

Nevada ex rel. Loux v. Herrington,
777 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1985) 4–5

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 12, 13

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 5, 12, 13

N. States Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....4

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
 536 U.S. 101 (2002) 16

Nevada v. Watkins,
 943 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 4–5

New York v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 17

Newell Recycling Co., Inc. v. EPA,
 231 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 16

Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc. v. EPA,
 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....6, 7, 14

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States,
 536 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 17

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Cal. Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
 461 U.S. 190 (1983) 10

Pennsylvania v. West Virginia,
 262 U.S. 553 (1923)..... 14

Public Citizen v. NRC,
 845 F.2d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 18

Schoeffler v. Kempthorne,
 493 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D. La. 2007)..... 16

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir.1987)..... 18

State of N.M. v. Watkins,
 969 F.2d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1992)7

Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) 7

Texas v. Richards,
301 S.W.2d 597 (Tex. 1957) 9

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 5, 11, 12, 13

TXU Generation Co., L.P. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Texas,
165 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, pet. denied)..... 10–11

In re U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
No. 63-001, 2013 WL 7046350 (N.R.C. Nov. 18, 2013)..... 2

New Mexico ex rel Udall v. Watkins,
783 F. Supp. 628 (D.D.C. 1991) 7

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2462 16

42 U.S.C. § 2018..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 7607..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 10131..... 7–8, 13, 14

42 U.S.C. §§ 10132–10145 13

42 U.S.C. § 10133 12

42 U.S.C. § 10139 1, 2, 3, 15

42 U.S.C. § 10172 19

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 401 10

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 401.205 10

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 401.302 10

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 403.006..... 10

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 39.101..... 10–11

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 39.9016 10

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 53.001 10–11

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 53.111 10–11

Other Authorities

Electric Reliability Council of Texas, About ERCOT, <http://www.ercot.com/about> 9

Fed. R. App. P. 27 22

Fed. R. App. P. 32 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 4

Jordan Blum, *Regulators approve new nuclear reactors near Houston*, HOUSTON CHRON., Feb. 9, 2016 9

Megan Easley, *Standing in Nuclear Waste: Challenging Disposal of Yucca Mountain*, 97 CORNELL L. REV. 659, 660–61 (2012) 8

Nuclear Energy Inst., The Economic Benefits of Texas’ Nuclear Power Plants 7–9 (Dec. 2015), <http://www.nei.org/CorporateSite/media/filefolder/Policy/Papers/EconomicBenefitsStudyTexasNuclearPlants.pdf?ext=.pdf> 9

Nuclear Energy Inst., US State by State Used Fuel and Payments to the Nuclear Waste Fund (last updated Feb. 2017), <https://www.nei.org/Knowledge-Center/Nuclear-Statistics/On-Site-Storage-of-Nuclear-Waste/US-State-by-State-Used-Fuel-and-Payments-to-the-Nu> 9–10

Sheryl DeVore, *Spent fuel rods stored in Zion raise safety, economic concerns*, CHICAGO TRIB., Oct. 30, 2015 10

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, *Draft Consent-Based Siting Process for Consolidated Storage and Disposal Facilities for Spent Nuclear Fuel and High-Level Radioactive Waste* 5 (Jan. 12, 2017) 18

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Energy Information Admin., State Nuclear Profiles (last updated Apr. 26, 2012), <http://www.eia.gov/nuclear/state/>9

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management, *Final Environmental Impact Statement for a Geologic Repository for the Disposal of Spent Nuclear Fuel and High-Level Radioactive Waste at Yucca Mountain, Nye County, Nevada*, Readers Guide and Summary, at S-83 (Feb. 2002), *available at* http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/EIS-0250-FEIS_Summary-2002.pdf8

William Blackstone, 3 Commentaries 219–20 16–17
